

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

ESPOSITO SECURITIES, LLC,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-cv-04926-N
	§	
ADVISORSHARES INVESTMENTS, LLC,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	
	§	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF
DEFENDANT ADVISORSHARES INVESTMENTS, LLC TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED PETITION OF PLAINTIFF ESPOSITO SECURITIES, LLC**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 466-4000

Attorneys for Defendant AdvisorShares Investments, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ALLEGATIONS	4
The Original Complaint	5
The Amended Complaint	6
The Allegedly Confidential Fact That Esposito Was Entering The ETF Business Was Already Public	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. ALL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO SATISFY <i>TWOMBLY</i> , <i>IQBAL</i> , AND FRCP 8(A)(2)	10
A. All Of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Implausible	11
B. Plaintiff’s Naked Assertions And Legal Conclusions Fail To Satisfy Its Burden To Allege Actual Facts.....	13
II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH EXISTING CONTRACT (COUNT 1)	14
III. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS (COUNT 2)	18
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT (COUNT 3)	21
V. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<u>American Realty Trust, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. and Surety Co. of America,</u> 362 F. Supp. 2d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	23
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<u>Atain Specialty Ins. Co. v. Chang,</u> No. H-12-160, 2012 WL 2194116 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2012).....	2
<u>Aurora Nat. Gas, L.L.C. v. Continental Nat. Gas, Inc.,</u> No. 3:98-CV-1348-BC, 1999 WL 304561 (N.D. Tex. May 10, 1999)	20
<u>Access Broadcast Servs., Inc. v. Donnini Films,</u> No. 3:04-CV-2639-L, 2006 WL 2679982 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2006).....	16
<u>Ayco Co., L.P. v. Feldman,</u> No. 1:10-CV-1213, 2010 WL 4286154 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2010)	19
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<u>Broussard v. PNC Bank,</u> No. H-11-1874, 2012 WL 2994653 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2012)	24
<u>Ceramic Performance Worldwide, LLC, v. Motor Works, LLC,</u> No. 3-09-CV-0344-BD, 2010 WL 234804 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2010).....	19, 20
<u>Fulmer v. Klein,</u> No. 3:09-CV-2354-N, 2011 WL 1108661 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2011).....	9, 10
<u>Funk v. Stryker Corp.,</u> 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<u>Green v. Niles,</u> No. 11 Civ. 1349, 2012 WL 987473 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2012).....	12
<u>In re Lerner,</u> No. 10-52128, 2011 WL 1832811 (Bkrtcy. D. Conn. May 12, 2011).....	12
<u>Internet Corporativo S.A. de C.V. v. Business Software Alliance, Inc.,</u> No. Civ.A. H-04-2322, 2004 WL 3331843 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2004).....	10

Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 11-cv-1254, 2012 WL 6015551 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 2012)12

Jones v. Greninger,
 188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999)25

Lewis v. Bank of Am. NA,
 343 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2003)22

Mill Creek Press, Inc. v. The Thomas Kinkade Co.,
 No. CIV.A.3:04-CV-1213-G, 2004 WL 2607987 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2004).....16

Palm Beach Strategic Income, LP v. Stanley P. Salzman, P.C.,
 No. 10-cv-261, 2011 WL 1655575 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011).....12

Pension Advisory Grp., Ltd. v. Country Life Ins. Co.,
 771 F. Supp. 2d 680 (S.D. Tex. 2011)22

Porter v. Shearson Lehman Bros. Inc.,
 802 F.Supp. 41 (S.D. Tex. 1992)19

Puente v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
 No. 3:11-CV-2509-N, 2012 WL 4335997 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2012)9, 10

Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

Roehrs v. Conesys, Inc.,
 332 Fed. App’x. 184 (5th Cir. 2009)21

Roubinek v. Select Portfolio Serv. Inc.,
 No. 3:11–CV–3481–D, 2012 WL 2358560 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2012).....22

RSR Corp. v. Int’l Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:00–CV–0250–P, 2009 WL 927527 (N.D. Tex. March 23, 2009)19

Staton Holdings, Inc. v. Russell Athletic, Inc.,
 No. 3:09-CV-0419-D, 2009 WL 4016117 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2009) passim

Taubenfeld v. Hotels.com,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 587 (N.D. Tex. 2004)25

ThermoTek, Inc. v. WMI Enters., LLC,
 No. 3:10-CV-2618-D, 2011 WL 1485421 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2011) passim

Trammell Crow Resid. Co. v. American Protection Ins., Co.,
 No. 3:10–CV–2163–B, 2012 WL 4364616 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2012)20

Video Ocean Group LLC v. Balaji Mgmt. Inc.,
No. Civ.A. H-03-1311, 2006 WL 964565 (S.D. Tex. April 12, 2006).....16

STATE CASES

Ferne v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
No. 03-09-00566-CV, 2011 WL 2769838 (Tex. App. July 12, 2011)19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78q.....24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim
